
 

 

 

 

 

BILL/ RESOLUTION REQUEST 
 

 

1. Title: Approves Contract Execution for CE02052 – 14TH Street – Market Street to Colfax 
Avenue to be awarded to Concrete Works of Colorado, Inc. in the amount of $9,305,351.25 for 

sidewalk reconstruction. 

 
2. Requesting Agency:  Public Works 

 

 
3. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance  

  Name:Jo Ann Phillips  

  Phone:(720) 913-8524  

  Email:joann.phillips@denvergov.org  

 

 
4. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance who will 

present the item at Mayor Council and who will be available for first and 
second reading, if necessary 

  Name:Michael Harmer 

  Phone:(720) 913-4526 

  Email:mike.harmer@denvergov.org 

 
 

5. Describe the proposed ordinance, including what the proposed 
ordinance is intended to accomplish, who’s involved 

a. Scope of Work 
Reconstruction of the sidewalk area along 14th Street between Market Street and Colfax 

Avenue to promote placemaking and create a pedestrian friendly environment.  Work 

within the sidewalk area includes the removal and replacement of the existing curb and 

gutter and sidewalk.  In general, the replacement curb and gutter will be installed at a 

location further into the street, thus requiring the removal of asphalt and/or concrete 

pavement and associated patching.  To create the pedestrian friendly environment raised 

granite planters, planter posts, irrigation systems, tree plantings, street pedestrian and 

accent lighting and wayfinding monuments are to be installed.  Once the hard surfaces 

beyond the curb and gutter are complete, the street will be either reconstructed or 

planed and overlayed with HMA, and striped to the final cross section which includes 

parking, a bike lane, and the travel lanes  

b. Duration 
 386 DAYS 

c. Location 
 14TH Street – Market Street to Colfax Avenue 

d. Affected Council District 
8 and 9  

e. Benefits 



 

 

 

 

 To create a pedestrian friendly environment including the reconstruction of the sidewalk 

along 14th Street between Market and Colfax along with raised granite planters, irrigation 

system, tree planting, accent lighting and monuments along 14th Street. 

f. Costs 
 $9,305,351.25 

 

6. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance, groups or 

individuals who may have concerns about it? Please explain. 
 No.  

 

 
 

 

 

Bill Request Number: BR10-0772   Date: 8/30/2010 


	BILL/ RESOLUTION REQUEST

